

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1512/2007

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE, CHENNAI

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

M/S. CARBOUNDUM UNIVERSAL LTD.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

We find from the impugned order that the Tribunal has only remanded the case back to the Adjudicating Authority for fresh adjudication and even the tax effect is low. We, therefore, are not inclined to entertain this appeal.

The appeal is dismissed.

.....J.  
[A.K. SIKRI]

.....J.  
[ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN]

NEW DELHI;  
SEPTEMBER 11, 2015

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
ASHWANI KUMAR  
Date: 2015.09.15  
10:37:17 IST  
Reason:  
ITEM NO.116

COURT NO.14

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 1512/2007

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE, CHENNAI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S. CARBOUNDUM UNIVERSAL LTD.

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

Date : 11/09/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. K.P.K.Pillai, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.  
Mrs. Shweta Garg, Adv.  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

(Ashwani Thakur)  
COURT MASTER

(Renu Diwan)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)